to the Placing from the relevant authorities, if applicable, on or before
the date falling 14 Business Days from the date of the Placing
Agreement, being 23 October 2007, or such date as the Company and
the Placing Agent may agree in writing.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange to grant approval for
the listing of and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

Completion of the Placing: Completion of the Placing is expected to take place on the next
Business Day after the fulfillment of the Placing Conditions (or such
other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may agree in
writing).

General Mandate: The Placing Shares will be issued pursuant to the general mandate to
allot, issue and deal with Shares granted to the Directors by resolution
of the Shareholders passed at the Company’s annual general meeting
held on 23 May 2007. The general mandate has not been utilized
prior to entering into the Placing Agreement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before and after completion of the Placing are and will
be as follows:

Immediately before Immediately after
Shareholders the Placing the Placing

Number Number
of Shares Percentage of Shares Percentage

Li Ji Ning* 18,100,000 14.64% 18,100,000 13.31%

Placees 0 0.00% 12,360,000 9.09%

Public (excluding the placees) 105,500,000 85.36% 105,500,000 77.60%

Total 123,600,000 100.00% 135,960,000 100.00%

* a director of the Company

Note: The figures assume that (i) the maximum number of 12,360,000 Placing Shares will be placed pursuant to the Placing,
and (ii) no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the date of this announcement and up to the
date of completion of the Placing.

– 5 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment company whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange pursuant to
Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules. The Company is principally engaged in investment in listed and unlisted
companies established in the PRC, Hong Kong, and Taiwan, having substantial operation in the PRC. The